
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
  

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

28 October 2020 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet on 
Thursday, 5th November, 2020 at 6.30 pm 

 
This will be a meeting held in line with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 

(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) England & 
Wales) Regulations 2020. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and streamed live 

via:  www.mybostonuk.com/youtube 
 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
Membership: 
 
Leader of the Council – Councillor Paul Skinner 
Deputy Leader – Councillor Nigel Welton 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Martin Griggs, Jonathan Noble and 
Yvonne Stevens 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART I - PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting, held on 21st October 2020. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.mybostonuk.com/youtube


 

 

 

B   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

C   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday 2nd November 2020. 
 
 

PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   REFERRAL FROM FULL COUNCIL - CALL IN: PE21 THE NEXT STEPS  
(Pages 9 - 26) 
 

 A referral from the Full Council meeting of 26th October 2020. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Alternative Versions - Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format 
such as larger text, Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on 
direct dial (01205) 314227 
 
 
The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Lorraine Bush, 
Democratic Services Manager, Municipal Buildings, Boston Tel. no: 01205 314224  e-mail 
lorraine.bush@boston.gov.uk 



BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 21 OCTOBER 2020 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: FRIDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2020 

 
DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: FRIDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2020 

 

NOTES: 
 
MINUTES 100 AND 102 BEING STARRED MINUTES, WILL BE REFERRED TO THE 
MEETING OF FULL COUNCIL ON 23 NOVEMBER 2020. 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 21 October 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillor Paul Skinner, in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Nigel Welton, Martin Griggs, 
Jonathan Noble and Yvonne Stevens 
 
Officers –  
Joint Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) & Monitoring Officer, Democratic 
Services Manager, Council Tax and Benefits Manager, Assistant Director – Organisation 
and Corporate Services, Assistant Director - Support Services & Partnership and 
Section 151 Officer 
 
95  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9 September 2020 were received and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
96  APOLOGIES 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
97  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Martin Griggs declared an interest in the PE21 Update Report on the grounds 
of his employment with Boston College.  However, this would have no bearing on his 
consideration and decision on the matter.   
 
98  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item A



99  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (STANDING 
ITEM)* 
 

The Council Tax Support Scheme and Workforce Development Strategy had been 
considered by the Corporate and Community Committee on 15 October 2020, and a 
verbal update would be provided.  
 
100*  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2021/22 

 

 

DECISION 

 

That full Council be recommended to adopt option 2 as set out in the 
report, a continuation of the current Council Tax Support Scheme uprating 
in line with the Department of Work and Pensions uprating’s for working 
age social security benefits and non- dependant deductions, but assess 
working age applicants who are working and in receipt of universal credit 
every 3 months.  
 

Portfolio 

Holders 

and 

Officer 

 

 

JN / GC 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced a report by the Council Tax and Benefits 
Manager on the operation of the Council Tax Support scheme to date and the outcome of 
the consultation process for the 2020/21 scheme. 
 
The report set out the background to the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme which had 
been in operation since 2013/14 under the provisions of the Welfare Reform Act.  
 
It was accepted that the outturn performance of the adopted schemes from 2013/14 
onwards were broadly in line with original assumptions.  The full service for Universal Credit 
was rolled out for the Boston area on 12 September 2018, although this was currently only 
for new claims.  The migration of existing claims was not due for completion until 2023.  
 
Since the introduction of universal credit it had become apparent that those people in 
receipt, together with earnings and council tax support could have their claims reassessed 
every month.  If the earnings increased or decreased over that month, the assessment for 
universal credit would change, consequently creating a reassessment for council tax 
support.  If council tax instalments changed some applicants may not receive a council tax 
reminder for 12 months.  There were currently 900 cases where the situation could apply.  
 
Whilst the new 
[...]


 Delivering high quality services and maximising the use of technology to support 
residents.  

 
The public consultation had been undertaken between 10 and 30 September by means of a 
survey published on the Council’s website, distribution to local community groups, partner 
agencies, and shared via social media.  A total of 57 responses had been received and the 
results were set out in appendix C of the report.  The document had also been considered 
by the One Voice Forum (Staff Forum) and comments included in appendix C.  
 
The Corporate and Community Committee had considered the draft Strategy at its meeting 
on 27 August and comments were attached at Appendix B. 
 
Responses from the consultation exercise had helped shape the final version of the Strategy 
presented at appendix A to the report.  
 
Members expressed their support for the Corporate Strategy and particularly priority 3 of 
Environmental Awareness and Accountability, recognising the importance of the climate 
change agenda.  
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

Page 6



Cabinet 
21 October 2020 

 

 
 

 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

 
 
103  PE21 UPDATE REPORT 

 

 
DECISION 

 
That the procurement of Messrs Heta Architects and Alliance Leisure be 
ratified.  

 

Portfolio 
Holder 
and 
Officer 
 
NW / TL 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
Councillor Nigel Welton introduced a report by the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) 
providing an update on the PE21 Project, following discussion at the Cabinet meeting held 
on 9 September 2020.  
 
At that meeting the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) had been tasked with providing a 
briefing on the steps taken to ensure the PE21 initiative was ready for submission as part of 
the Council’s Town Fund Bid.  The report updated on the procurement of studies to 
demonstrate how certain outline concepts identified in the masterplan, prepared by AR 
Regeneration in 2019, could be translated into firm deliverable proposals, and to develop the 
proposal for the wellbeing and health living centre. 
 
The Boston Town Fund Board met on 16 October 2020 and approved the Town Investment 
Plan, which would then be considered by full Council on 26 October 2020 and programmed 
to be submitted to the Secretary of State on 30 October.  In view of the restricted timeframe 
the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) had authorised the procuring of the contracts using 
Rule 3.1 (1) and (2) of the Contract Procedure Rules (unforeseen event involving the risk of 
significant disruption to Council services).  Therefore Cabinet was asked to ratify the 
contracts, which were at a significantly less cost than the proposed charge for comparable 
work previously received.  
 
Following debate at the meeting of the Corporate and Community Committee on 1 October 
(Call In), the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) had begun to explore the potential to 
incorporate certain elements of the Geoff Moulder Leisure Centre, principally the swimming 
pool, into Boston College’s proposal for the Mayflower Centre.  Other leisure uses could be 
part of the Wellbeing and Healthy Living Centre. This approach would help to guarantee the 
continued provision of the existing range of leisure facilities in the town centre.  It was 
anticipated that the option would be developed in more detail after the TIP had been 
submitted to Government. 
 

Page 7



The work described in the report would enable the Council to bid for Towns Fund monies to 
deliver PE21.  However, in view of the high level of support for the idea of regenerating the 
prominent town centre site, it was proposed to continue with site acquisition and further 
feasibility and viability work to ensure improvement took place irrespective of whether the 
PE21 component of the TIP was successful.  A site acquisition strategy would be presented 
to a future meeting of the Cabinet which would show the areas of land needed to be 
acquired to deliver the scheme and the likely cost of each site. 
 
Members thanked Officers for the work undertaken so far and expressed their pleasure at 
the progressed being made. 
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 
 

Signed by the Chief Executive 

FRIDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2020 

 
 

 
 

 
These decisions will come into force (and may then be implemented) on the expiry of 
five clear working days after the date of this notice UNLESS the decisions are 
subjected to the Call-In procedure or are starred minutes requiring Full Council 
approval.  
 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: CABINET 

DATE: 5 NOVEMBER 2020 

SUBJECT: 
REFERRAL FROM FULL COUNCIL – CALL IN: PE21 THE 
NEXT STEPS  
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: COUNCILLOR NIGEL WELTON 

REPORT AUTHOR: DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (STRATEGY) 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 
 

SUMMARY: 
 

At its meeting on the 9 September Cabinet resolved that the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Strategy) be authorised to communicate to the Principal of Boston College that the 
Council is minded to enter into an agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff Moulder 
Centre in order to facilitate the development of the College’s Mayflower Centre project. 
This decision was called-in by four non-executive Members, in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 

At its meeting held on the 1 October 2020 the Corporate and Community Committee 
facilitated the Call-In and agreed recommendation 3 of the Call-in protocol; to refer the 
matter to Full Council for further debate. 
 
Full Council debated the matter further at its meeting on 26th October on conclusion of 
which it was resolved to refer the matter back to Cabinet.  
 
This meeting of Cabinet has been arranged within 10 days of the Full Council meeting, 
in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  
 

 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Cabinet gives further reconsiders the called-in issue in the light of the nature of the 
concerns of both the Call-In meeting and those of Full Council. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 

In accordance with the procedure as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
  B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 1



ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
 
None. 

 
 
REPORT: 
 
1. At its meeting on 9 September 2020, Cabinet received a report by the Deputy 

Chief Executive – Strategy relating to the PE21 Project and resolved that the 
Deputy Chief Executive - Strategy be authorised to communicate to the 
Principal of Boston College that the Council is minded to enter into an 
agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff Moulder Centre in order to 
facilitate the development of the College’s Mayflower Centre project.  An 
excerpt from the minutes of the Cabinet meeting are attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2. In accordance with the established procedures the executive decision on the 

report was called in within the five day time period and by the stipulated 
number of Members. 

 
The reasons given for the call-in were: 

 
Inadequate consultation prior to the decision being made 
All Elected Members should have been consulted 

 
Absence of evidence for the reason  
All information relating to the project should have been made available 
 

The decision is contrary to the Council’s policy framework  
No presentation to the Corporate and Community Committee 

 
The decision is contrary to, or not wholly in accordance with, the 
Council’s budget 
No indication of costs in the 2020/21 Budget and MTFS 

A copy of the call-in form is attached at Appendix 2. 
 
3. At its meeting held on 1st October 2020, the Members of the Corporate and 

Community Committee considered the reasons for the call-in and agreed that 
the matter be referred to Full Council to allow further debate on the subject.  
The draft minutes of this meeting are attached at Appendix 3. 
 

 
4. Full Council considered the called-in issue at its meeting on 26 October 2020, 

in accordance with the call-in protocol and the recommendation from the Call-
In meeting of the Corporate and Community Committee meeting, and 
resolved to refer the matter back to Cabinet.  An excerpt from the draft 
minutes of this meeting are attached at Appendix 4. 
 

Page 10



5. Cabinet is asked to give further reconsideration to the called-in issue in the 
light of the nature of the concerns of both the Call-In meeting and those of Full 
Council. 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Not relevant to covering report. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 

Not relevant to covering report. 
 
 
CONSULTATION: 
 

Not relevant to covering report. 
 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 
 

Appendix 1 Cabinet Minute (93) 

Appendix 2 
 

Call-In – activated  

Appendix 3 
 

Draft Corporate and Community Committee Minute (47) 

Appendix 4 
 

Draft Minute of Full Council (110) 
 

 
 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 
 

Name of Body Date  
 

Cabinet 9 September 2020 

Corporate and Community Committee 
Call-In meeting. 

1 October 2020 

Full Council 26 October 2020 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
 

None  
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXERPT FROM CABINET MINUTES OF 9TH SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
 
93   PE21: THE NEXT STEPS 

 

 
DECISION 

 
1. That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) be instructed to report 

back to the next Cabinet on the budget cost of the steps specified 
under paragraph 9 of the report, which are required to advance this 
proposal with pace. The report should identify the approach to 
procurement, which should reflect the particular priority and urgency 
that is to be accorded to this project.  
 

2. That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) shall consult with the 
Deputy Chief Executive (Place) and the Assistant Director – Towns 
Fund to identify and procure those works that are needed to 
maximise the prospects of a successful Towns Fund bid, and shall 
take all necessary steps. 

 

3. That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) be authorised to 
communicate to the Principal of Boston College that the Council is 
minded to enter into an agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff 
Moulder Centre in order to facilitate the development of the College’s 
Mayflower Centre project.  

 

Portfolio 
Holder 
and 
Officer 
 
NW/TL 

 

 
REASON FOR DECISION  
 
The Deputy Leader introduced a report, which described the steps that needed to be taken 
to deliver PE21, an initiative that was the primary focus of Boston’s Towns Fund bid.  The 
Council had identified a 10-acre site in the vicinity of West Street, Lawrence Lane and 
Lincoln Lane for the initiative.  It had the potential to boost the economic performance and 
prosperity of Boston town centre, make it a more vibrant and attractive place for residents 
and visitors, give them access to better educational facilities and help them live healthier 
lives.  
 
The project had taken shape slowly. It was authorised in 2017 and a masterplan was 
produced early in 2018. COVID19 had caused it to stall. Critical design work, technical and 
viability studies had not been carried out. If it was to deliver what was promised, pace and 
resources needed to be injected, the concept needed to be validated by the market (or 
developed, so far as possible, to ensure that it did “stack up”) and partners fully engaged.  
 
The project also had be managed professionally and be subject to rigorous performance 
management. Primarily, the technical studies that needed to be carried out to support the 
Towns Fund bid would need to be procured under the Council’s urgency arrangements. 
Other work needed to be commissioned quickly and progress made, otherwise there was a 
real risk that the energy that had been generated would dissipate and threaten any prospect 
of delivery in th
[...]
d resourcing. Accelerated Funding of £90,000 was expected, some of which 
could be used to instruct consultants to consider how to devise a development proposal with 
viability for private companies to lever in money and business to turn the masterplan into a 
reality.  
 

 

 
OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  
 
None. 

 

 
RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  
 
None.  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DRAFT CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE MINUTES OF 1ST OCTOBER 
2020 
 
CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION – PE21: THE NEXT STEPS, DECISION 3 
 
At its meeting on 9th September 2020, Cabinet received a report by the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Strategy) on PE21: The Next Steps.  After debate, Cabinet made three 
decisions, which were set out in the Minutes and circulated to Members in the usual 
way.  The Cabinet report and Minute (93) were appended to the report as 
Appendices A & B.   
 
The Cabinet decision was: 

 

3.  That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) be authorised to communicate 
to the Principal of Boston College that the Council is minded to enter into 
an agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff Moulder Centre in order 
to facilitate the development of the College’s Mayflower Centre project. 

 

In accordance with the established procedure, one of the executive decisions on the 
report was called in within the five-day time period and by the stipulated number of 
Members.   
 
The reasons given for the call-in were: 
 

 All Elected Members should have been consulted prior to the decision being 
made 

 All information relating to the project should have been made available 

 No presentation had been made to the Corporate and Community Committee 

 There were no indication of costs in the 2020/21 Budget and MTFS 
 
A copy of the call-in form was attached to the report at Appendix C. 
 
The meeting had be
[...]
uld be up to £25m funding for Boston through the process, for which there 
was a timeline.  By 23rd September, a draft was needed that had to be signed off and 
they had to commission an architect to proceed with design work; therefore, they 
needed to know the Council would countenance leasing the GMLC site. Boston 
College was completely aware that this was not binding, as the lease would be 
contingent on a range of other things taking place, particularly the matter of securing 
funding for it.  
 
In addition, the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) agreed that could have been more 
consultation, but it had been necessary to take the matter forward promptly in order 
to submit the Town Fund bid. It was essential to persuade all Members that this was 
the best plan, in order for it to be passed by Full Council. The pandemic had delayed 
matters so there was a lot still to do and steps that had to be put in place. Expert 
advice had been obtained from Alliance Leisure that the cost of a replacement pool 
would be around £11-£14 million. 
 
It was confirmed that there was an error in the report and that the date on the master 
plan was correct, i.e. August 2019.  
 
The Deputy Leader explained that the project had been a concept in August 2019 
and that the Monitoring Officer and her team had worked very hard behind-the-
scenes, working with partners and keeping him up-to-date. It had involved a 
considerable amount of time-consuming, detailed work. Then, the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Strategy) was asked to take the project forward and had reported to 

Page 21



 

 

Cabinet on the next steps; this was an interim report and the matter would go back to 
Cabinet before it went forward.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) responded to an assertion that the proposals 
in the report were the same as those reported in August 2019 and that the ‘clear 
specification’ referred to was not attached.  The NHS and Alliance Leisure had 
worked together and drafted a specif
[...]
lth and well-being centre would 
address the poor level of health in the area by providing facilities to improve it. It was 
necessary to recognise that the two projects were linked and that this was the only 
sensible site for the Mayflower Centre.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) accepted the criticism that consultation 
should have been carried out and assured Members that it would be in future. The 
Chairman objected to this, asserting that the fault lay with the political leadership, 
and would not allow the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) to take responsibility for 
what he described as the political failure of the leadership.  Another Member voiced 
support for the Chairman’s position. 
 
It was then proposed and seconded that the decision before referred to full Council 
for debate. 
 
It was also proposed and seconded that the matter had been satisfactorily 
scrutinised and that he did not need to go to Full Council.  
 
The original proposal was put to the vote and it was: 
 

 
RESOLVED that the called-in issue be referred to Full Council for debate. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

EXCERPT FROM DRAFT MINUTES OF FULL COUNCIL OF 26 OCTOBER 2020 
 
REFERRAL FROM THE CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE – CALL IN 
OF CABINET DECISION – PE21: THE NEXT STEPS, DECISION 3 
 
At its meeting on 26 October 2020, Full Council considered a referral from the 
Corporate & Community Committee of a Cabinet decision called-in by Scrutiny 
Members in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Cabinet decision was: 

 

3.  That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) be authorised to communicate 
to the Principal of Boston College that the Council is minded to enter into 
an agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff Moulder Centre in order 
to facilitate the development of the College’s Mayflower Centre project. 

 

The Chairman of the Corporate & Community Committee presented the findings 
from the Committee’s consideration of the issue at its meeting on 1 Oc
[...]
lder 
Centre before the provision of a replacement pool and a decision by Full Council. 
This matter related to the Town Investment Plan bid, for which the deadline was 
imminent, and which would provide exciting and improved facilities for the people of 
Boston.  There was a suggestion that it would be advantageous to incorporate a 
training pool into plans. 
 
The Deputy Leader stressed that Cabinet had not made a decision on the matter and 
that it had purely given permission to the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) to talk to 
a partner regarding how to facilitate plans.  No decision had been made and when it 
became time to make a decision, it would be made by Full Council.  
 
On conclusion of debate it was: 
 

RESOLVED that the called-in issue be referred back to Cabinet for further 
reconsideration setting out in writing the nature of the concerns of both the 
Call-In meeting and those of Full Council. 

Page 26


	Agenda
	A MINUTES
	1 REFERRAL FROM FULL COUNCIL - CALL IN: PE21 THE NEXT STEPS
	Appendix 1 - Excerpt from Cabinet Minutes of 9.9.20
	Appendix 2 - Call In Form
	Appendix 3 - Call In - CCC Draft Minute of 1.10.20
	Appendix 4 - Call In - Full Council of 26.10.20




Minutes of the meeting


BOSTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
NOTICE OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET ON 5 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
NOTES: 
 
A COPY OF THE CABINET AGENDA HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED TO 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL.  IF YOU REQUIRE ANY FURTHER 
INFORMATION ON ANY ISSUE PLEASE CONTACT, IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER OR OFFICER NAMED IN THE RIGHT HAND COLUMN. 
 

 
 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 5 November 2020 
 
Present: 
Councillor Paul Skinner, in the Chair 
Councillors Tracey Abbott, Richard Austin BEM, Nigel Welton, Martin Griggs, 
Jonathan Noble and Yvonne Stevens 
 
Officers –  
Joint Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Place) & Monitoring Officer and Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
105   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 October 2020 were received and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
106   APOLOGIES 

 
None. 
 
107   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Martin Griggs declared an interest in the PE21 Update Report on the grounds 
of his employment with Boston College.  However, this would have no bearing on his 
consideration and decision on the matter.   
 
108   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
A question had been received from Mr Darron Abbott. 
 
Mr Abbott’s question was as follows: 
 
“I am sure that you keep yourself up to date in what is happening within the Borough of 
Boston so I therefore assume that you are aware that the crime figures in the Boston 
Rural west in the year ended August 2020 increased by 48%. There was the debacle of 



the police not wanting to enforce the councils injunction regarding the travelers 
enchampment on woodville park. I also understand you personally were assaulted three 
times in August and was unhappy with the police response. 
 
“From what I have been told at times there are as few as one officer covering Boston, 
with other officers having to travel from Sleaford and Skegness if a crime is committed. 
As Leader of the Council do you feel that Lincolnshire Police are adequately enforcing 
the law within the Borough of Boston? “ 
 
Answer supplied by the Leader: 
 
“Thank you Mr Abbott for your question, I like you always am disappointed when things 
aren’t to level of service we expect.  
 
“The level of Policing is set by the Chief Constable. It is the Police that have to risk 
assess any ongoing situation, they have a duty of care to the public but also their own 
staff. 
 
“When things do not go right then there are ways to register it, 101 and 999 register the 
incidents. Complaint’s to Professional Standards is another route. 
 
“With regard to the increase in Crime I’m always disappointed when this spikes.” 
 
Mr Abbott submitted a supplementary question, as follows: 
 
“I thank the leader for his reply and I acknowledge his disappointment at organisations 
fail to meet their own expectations not just those of their customers.  
 
“You say dial 999 or 101 I attach a screen shot of the time taken to answer one 999 call 
that shows a response time of 28 minutes 28 Seconds and I believe your personal 
experience was very similar and you were just as dissatisfied, but at least it shows that 
even the Leader of a Local Council is treated with the same contempt as a lowly 
member of the public. 
 
“I believe the Council also has an obligation to protect the residents it serves but you 
seem very reluctant to make a representation to Lincolnshire Police regarding the poor 
service the residents of Boston are receiving. 
 
“I therefore respectfully ask if you will take the relevant actions by calling to account the 
Chief Constable and the Police and Crime Comissioner and if this fails write to the 
Home Secretary requesting that the Home office take over the running of Lincolnshire 
Police as they can no longer effectively Police the County.”  
 
Answer supplied by the Leader: 
 
“Thank you, Mr Abbott, for your question.   
 
“The spending review that now has been suspended due to the COVID pandemic was to 
level up things up for both the councils and police forces alike. The police numbers have 
been given a boost by the Government, so in theory there’ll soon be more on the 
streets. What this sometimes does mean though, that whereas we have got a 



Cabinet 
5 November 2020 

 

 
 

reasonable number of specials at the moment, many of them then join up as regulars. 
This also, however, may lead to less neighbourhood policing with more regulars on the 
street, as the formula that has been set out is prescriptive and any decrease in 
neighbourhood policing I would find a retrograde step.  
 
“Our large rural county presents any chief constable with unique challenges. The 
balance of criminality versus rights is a complex one. Many citizens would say that in 
committing crime the rights should be forfeit. However, the police and courts have to 
work within the lawful framework. I will also confirm that I have actually moved his 
complaint on to professional standards.  
 
“Thank you for your question Mr Abbott.” 
 
109   REFERRAL FROM FULL COUNCIL - CALL IN: PE21 THE NEXT STEPS 

 

 

DECISION 

 

That the original decision, made by Cabinet on 9th September 2020, 
stands, as follows: 
 
That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) be authorised to communicate 
to the Principal of Boston College that the Council is minded to enter into 
an agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff Moulder Centre in order to 
facilitate the development of the College’s Mayflower Centre project. 
 

Portfolio 

Holders 

and 

Officer 

 

 

TL / NW 

 

REASON FOR DECISION  

 

The Deputy Leader, Councillor Nigel Welton, introduced the report, which set out a referral 

from the Full Council meeting of 26th October 2020, regarding a Cabinet decision called-in 

and considered by Scrutiny Members.   

 

The original Cabinet decision, made on 9th September 2020, was: 

 

3.  That the Deputy Chief Executive (Strategy) be authorised to communicate to the 
Principal of Boston College that the Council is minded to enter into an 
agreement to lease and a lease for the Geoff Moulder Centre in order to facilitate 
the development of the College’s Mayflower Centre project. 

 
The Deputy Leader explained that this decision had been taken to enable the Deputy Chief 

Executive (Strategy) to have a discussion with the Principal of Boston College on the matter.   

He considered that the subsequent discussions by Members at the Corporate and 
Community Committee meeting of 1st October and at Full Council had been worthwhile and 
positive, and he reiterated his statement, made at both meeting, that no decision would be 
made in regard to transferring any Council asset except by all Members at Full Council.  
This was now a matter of public record in the minutes of those meetings.  PE21 was at the 
concept stage and when the project was developed, it would be submitted by way of a full 



report to Cabinet and then to Full Council for a decision. 
 
The Deputy Leader proposed that the original decision made by Cabinet should stand and 
this was seconded by the Leader, Councillor Paul Skinner. 
 

 

 

OTHER OPTIONS OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED  

 
None. 

 
 

 

RECORD OF ANY CONFLICT OF INTEREST  

 

None. 

 

 

RECORD OF ANY DISPENSATION GRANTED  

 

None.  

 
 

The Meeting ended at 6.50 pm 
 

 

Signed by the Chief Executive 

 
MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2020 

 
 

 
 

 
This decision will come into force with immediate effect.  
 

 
 


